



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 2654/2017, CM APPL. 11546/2017**

M/S SUPER CIRCLE PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rahul Sharma, Mr. Mani
Kant, Ms. Shikha Singh, Mr.
Rohit Rana, Advs.

versus

RAM NARESH

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Jitesh Pandey, Mr. Aniket Singh,
Ms. Sheen Kaul, Mr. Chandan Singh
Bisht & Mr. Naman, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

CM APPL. 1363/2026

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the Respondent under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking release of the amount deposited towards litigation expenses with the Registrar General of this Court pursuant to Order dated 24th March, 2017.
2. It is submitted that in terms of the aforesaid order, a sum of ₹15,000/- was deposited by the Petitioner towards litigation expenses, which is presently lying with the Registry. The Applicant/Respondent seeks release of the said amount in his favour.
3. In view of the submissions made and for the reasons stated in the application, the present application is allowed.
4. The application stands disposed of.



W.P.(C) 2654/2017

5. An adjournment is sought on behalf of learned counsel for the Petitioner on the ground that the learned arguing counsel is busy in another Court.
6. List before the Registrar on 07th May, 2026.
7. List before Court on 16th September, 2026.

SHAIL JAIN, J

APRIL 30, 2026
PT/dg